06/15/2016 503872069

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3918718

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS AGENT	06/14/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INLAND PIPE REHABILITATION LLC		
Street Address:	2002 TIMBERLOCH PLACE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 550		
City:	THE WOODLANDS		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77380		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8864615
PCT Number:	US1330189
Patent Number:	9067231
PCT Number:	US1330195
Patent Number:	8905702
PCT Number:	US1224204
Patent Number:	9095866
PCT Number:	US1224205
Application Number:	13367306
PCT Number:	US1224206
Patent Number:	9138758
PCT Number:	US1224208
Application Number:	13367318
Application Number:	61819841

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-201-3865

> **PATENT REEL: 038917 FRAME: 0148**

503872069

Email: sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: SHARON PATTERSON, PARALEGAL

Address 1: - 4

**Address Line 1:** GOLDBERG KOHN LTD., 55 E, MONROE ST.

Address Line 2: STE. 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3630.204

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SHARON PATTERSON

**SIGNATURE:** /sharon patterson/

**DATE SIGNED:** 06/15/2016

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Patent Release - Inland Pipe (1st Amendment)#page1.tif

source=Patent Release - Inland Pipe (1st Amendment)#page2.tif

source=Patent Release - Inland Pipe (1st Amendment)#page3.tif

source=Patent Release - Inland Pipe (1st Amendment)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS ("Release") is made

as of this 14th day of June 2016, by BANK OF MONTREAL, a Canadian chartered bank, in its

capacity as Agent ("Agent"), in favor of INLAND PIPE REHABILITATION LLC, a Michigan

limited liability company ("Company").

Reference is made to that certain Payoff Letter dated as of June 14, 2016 by and

among Agent, Company and the other parties thereto (the "Payoff Letter").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Payoff Letter, Agent

hereby releases its liens on and security interests in the patents listed on Schedule A attached

hereto and made a part hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and

pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Patent Collateral Agreement dated July 30, 2013,

executed by Company in favor of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and

Trademark Office on July 31, 2013 at Reel/Frame 030923/0232.

[Signature Page Follows]

7858557v1 6/15/2016 8:07 AM 3630.108

IN WITNESS HEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

By: Dudgit Haravalia
Name: Bridget Garavalia
Title: Director

# SCHEDULE A

# PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Filed	Country	App No./Pat. No.	Title	Iss Date
4/24/2012	Canada	2775360	PLANETARY GEAR RETRIEVAL SYSTEM	
1/9/2013	United States	13/737,601 8864615	PLANETARY GEAR RETRIEVAL SYSTEM	10/21/14
3/11/2013	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US13/30189	PLANETARY GEAR RETRIEVAL SYSTEM	
4/24/2012	Canada	2775302	SYNCHRONIZATION OF RETRIEVAL SYSTEM AND OSCILLATOR FOR SLED-BASED APPLICATION OF A COATING MATERIAL	
1/9/2013	United States	13/737,478 9067231	SYNCHRONIZATION OF RETRIEVAL SYSTEM AND OSCILLATOR FOR SLED-BASED APPLICATION OF A COATING MATERIAL	06/30/15
3/11/2013	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US13/30195	SYNCHRONIZATION OF RETRIEVAL SYSTEM AND OSCILLATOR FOR SLED-BASED APPLICATION OF A COATING MATERIAL	
3/5/2013	United States	13/785,153 8905702	CABLE-DRIVEN TRAILER LOADING SYSTEM FOR LINER	12/09/14
2/7/2012	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US12/24204	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR APPLICATION OF MORTAR	
2/6/2012	United States	13/367,298 9095866	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR APPLICATION OF MORTAR ("DRY DELIVERY")	08/04/15
2/7/2012	Patent Cooperation Treaty	PCT/US12/24205	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR APPLICATION OF MORTAR ("WET DELIVERY")	

Filed	Country	App No./Pat. No.	Title	Iss Date
2/7/2012 Canada	Canada		METHOD AND	
			APPARATUS FOR	
			APPLICATION OF	
	1 1 1		MORTAR ("WET	
			DELIVERY")	
2/6/2012	United	13/367,306	METHOD AND	
	States	*	APPARATUS FOR	
			APPLICATION OF	
			MORTAR ("WET	
			DELIVERY")	
2/7/2012	Patent	PCT/US12/24206	METHOD AND	
	Cooperation	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	APPARATUS FOR	
	Treaty		APPLICATION OF	
	110000		MORTAR ("OSCILLATOR")	
2/7/2012	Canada	ANNONANANANI	METHOD AND	
III TILOTA	Cabada		APPARATUS FOR	
			APPLICATION OF	
			MORTAR ("OSCILLATOR")	
2/6/2012	United	13/367,315	METHOD AND	09/22/15
2/0/2012	States	9138758	APPARATUS FOR	09/22/15
	States	9130730	APPLICATION OF	
			MORTAR	
2/7/2012	Patent	PCT/US12/24208		
2/1/2012	1	PC1/US12/24208	METHOD AND	
	Cooperation		APPARATUS FOR	
	Treaty		APPLICATION OF	
01610010	T. V.	40 (0 CH 0 4 0	MORTAR ("AIR INTAKE")	
2/6/2012	United	13/367,318	METHOD AND	
	States		APPARATUS FOR	
			APPLICATION OF	
		***************************************	MORTAR	
5/6/2013	United	61/819,841	ENHANCEMENTS TO	
	States		SLED FOR	
	(provisional		APPLICATION OF	
	application)		MORTAR	
12/23/2005	Canada	2591919	METHOD, APPARATUS	
			AND SYSTEM FOR	4/3/2012
			LINING CONDUITS	
12/23/2005	Mexico	A/2007/007912	METHOD, APPARATUS	
			AND SYSTEM FOR	1/25/2013
			LINING CONDUITS	

**RECORDED: 06/15/2016**